RESOLUTION NO. 1988 - 143

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO RESOLVE AND PAY RELOCATION ASSISTANCE CLAIMS ARISING UNDER THE TOWER CITY CENTER RAPID TRANSIT STATION REHABILITATION PROGRAM, AND TO ESTABLISH A RELOCATION ASSISTANCE ADVISORY PROGRAM (\$100,000 - CAPITAL GRANT OH-03-0093)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, by Resolution No. 1988-23, authorized the execution of an Amended and Full-Funding Grant Agreement with the Urban Mass Transportation Administration for the purpose of funding the acquisition of the Tower City Center Rapid Transit Station; and

WHEREAS, said grant agreement requires the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, as a state agency as defined by the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, as amended by the surface Transportation and Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1987 and as defined at R.C. 163.51 et seq. (herein referred to as the Acts) to provide relocation assistance to displaced persons as defined by the acts; and

WHEREAS, the sum of \$100,000 has been budgeted for this purpose under said grant agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

- Section 1. The the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to review, decide, settle, compromise, and pay all claims brought by displaced persons as defined by said Acts as a result of the acquisition of real property at Tower City Center by the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority for the purposes of the Tower City Center Rapid Station Rehabilitation Program.
- Section 2. That the General Manager is directed to perform this function in strict accordance with the terms of said Acts and in accordance with the regulations promulgated thereunder by the Director of the U.S. Department of Transportation.
- Section 3. That the General Manager is directed to establish or make provision for the Relocation Assistance Advisory Program required by said Acts.
- Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	July 19	, 1988		1	
	\sim		mil	Lua	7
Attest: (Robert >	andgre L	President		<u></u>
		ry-Treasurer			